of 201,605,800 Shares under the Issue Mandate.

The Directors consider that it is important for the Company to be able to raise fund quickly in

order to seize investment opportunities that may arise. To this end, the Directors consider that the

refreshment of the Existing General Mandate would allow the Company more flexibility in raising fund

by issuing equity and, as a result of the Group’s financial position being enhance after the Issue

Mandate being utilised, by debt financing, and expanding and developing the business of the Company

and thus is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 5 –

POTENTIAL DILUTION TO SHAREHOLDING OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company):

Shareholding in the

Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholding

in the Company upon

full utilisation of the Issue

Mandate (assuming

no other Shares are issued

or repurchased

by the Company)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Best View Enterprises Limited 76,400,000 7.58 76,400,000 6.32

Simple Success Investments Limited 72,000,000 7.14 72,000,000 5.95

Charm Hero Investments Limited, Mr.

Ngok Yan Yu and his associates (Note) 76,594,205 7.60 76,594,205 6.33

Mr. Marcello Appella 3,588,030 0.36 3,588,030 0.30

Existing public Shareholders 779,446,765 77.32 779,446,765 64.43

Shares to be issued under the Issue

Mandate — — 201,605,800 16.67

Total 1,008,029,000 100.00 1,209,634,800 100.00

Note: These Shares include 76,344,205 Shares held by Charm Hero Investments Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Mensun Limited (which was controlled by Mr. Ngok Yan Yu, the chairman and an executive Director of the
Company) and 250,000 Shares held by the spouse of Mr. Ngok Yan Yu.

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders would

decrease from approximately 77.32% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 64.43% upon

full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the

Company). Such potential dilution to the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders represents a

[…]

hence the possibility of raising funds from debt financing.

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 14 –

The Directors confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration when

choosing the best financing method available to the Group. With this being the case, along with

the fact that the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate will provide the Company with an

additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the

financing methods for its future business development, we are of the view that the refreshment of

the Existing General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(6) Potential dilution to shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are

issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholding in the

Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholding

in the Company upon

full utilisation of the Issue

Mandate (assuming

no other Shares are issued

or repurchased

by the Company)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Best View Enterprises Limited 76,400,000 7.58 76,400,000 6.32

Simple Success Investments Limited 72,000,000 7.14 72,000,000 5.95

Charm Hero Investments Limited,

Mr. Ngok Yan Yu and his

associates (Note) 76,594,205 7.60 76,594,205 6.33

Mr. Marcello Appella 3,588,030 0.36 3,588,030 0.30

Existing public Shareholders 779,464,765 77.32 779,446,765 64.43

Shares to be issued under the Issue

Mandate — — 201,605,800 16.67

Total 1,008,029,000 100.00 1,209,634,800 100.00

Note: These Shares include 76,344,205 Shares held by Charm Hero Investments Limited, a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Mensun Limited (which was controlled by Mr. Ngok Yan Yu, the chairman and an executive
Director of the Company) and 250,000 Shares held by the spouse of Mr. Ngok Yan Yu.

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders would

decrease from approximately 77.32% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 64.43%

upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by

the Company). Such potential dilution to the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders